

**UNITED  
NATIONS**



International Tribunal for the  
Prosecution of Persons  
Responsible for Serious Violations of  
International Humanitarian Law  
Committed in the Territory of the  
former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-04-75-I  
Date: 21 July 2011  
Original: English

---

**THE PRESIDENT OF THE INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL**

**Before: Judge O-Gon Kwon, Acting President**

**Registrar: Mr. John Hocking**

**Order: 21 July 2011**

**PROSECUTOR**

**v.**

**GORAN HADŽIĆ**

**PUBLIC**

---

**ORDER ASSIGNING JUDGES TO A CASE BEFORE A TRIAL CHAMBER**

---

**Office of the Prosecutor**

Mr. Serge Brammertz

**The Accused**

Mr. Goran Hadžić

**I, O-Gon Kwon**, Acting President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“International Tribunal”),

**NOTING** that President Patrick Robinson is currently absent from the International Tribunal and that, pursuant to Rule 21 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal (“Rules”), the Vice-President shall exercise the functions of the President in case of the latter’s absence or inability to act;

**NOTING** that the original Indictment against Goran Hadžić was confirmed on 4 June 2004;<sup>1</sup>

**NOTING** that the Registry has advised that the Accused, Goran Hadžić, has been arrested and soon will be transferred to the seat of the International Tribunal pursuant to Rule 62 of the Rules;

**NOTING** that Rule 62(A) of the Rules requires that the President of the International Tribunal forthwith assign the case to a Trial Chamber;

**CONSIDERING** that Rule 19(A) of the Rules authorises the President to coordinate the work of the Chambers;

**CONSIDERING** the composition of the Trial Chambers of the International Tribunal as set out in document IT/272, issued on 28 February 2011;

**CONSIDERING** the trial management and case distribution needs of the International Tribunal;

---

<sup>1</sup> *Prosecutor v. Goran Hadžić*, Case No. IT-04-75-I, *ex parte* or under seal Decision on Review of Indictment and Order for Non-disclosure, 4 June 2004.

**HEREBY**, effective upon the date upon which Goran Hadžić is transferred to the seat of the International Tribunal, **ASSIGN** the case of *Prosecutor v. Goran Hadžić*, Case No. IT-04-75-I, to Trial Chamber II; **ASSIGN** Judge Guy Delvoie to Trial Chamber II for the purpose of this case; and **ORDER** that the Bench shall be composed as follows:

Judge Burton Hall  
Judge Guy Delvoie  
Judge Antoine Kesia-Mbe Mindua

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Done this twenty-first day of July 2011,  
At The Hague,  
The Netherlands.



---

Judge O-Gon Kwon  
Acting President

**[Seal of the International Tribunal]**