



International Tribunal for the  
Prosecution of Persons  
Responsible for Serious Violations of  
International Humanitarian Law  
Committed in the Territory of the  
former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-04-75-T  
Date: 28 August 2013  
Original: English

---

**IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER**

**Before:**

**Judge Guy Delvoie, Presiding  
Judge Burton Hall  
Judge Antoine Kesia-Mbe Mindua**

**Registrar:**

**Mr. John Hocking**

**Order:**

**28 August 2013**

**PROSECUTOR**

**v.**

**GORAN HADŽIĆ**

**PUBLIC**

---

**ORDER ON THE REQUEST FOR REPLACEMENT OF EXHIBITS**

---

**The Office of the Prosecutor:**  
**Mr. Douglas Stringer**

**Counsel for Goran Hadžić:**  
**Mr. Zoran Živanović**  
**Mr. Christopher Gosnell**

1. **THIS TRIAL CHAMBER** of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Tribunal”) is seised of the “Prosecution Notice of Compliance with Review and Augmentation of Redactions Concerning Exhibits P02217.2168, P01133.1, and P02168” filed on 22 August 2013 (“Notice”).
2. On 1 August 2013, the Chamber instructed the Prosecution to review, apply, and augment redactions to several exhibits in this case and to notify the Chamber, the Defence, and the Registry of any proposed changes to the admitted versions of the exhibits in question by 23 August 2013.<sup>1</sup>
3. In the Notice, the Prosecution requests leave to replace public redacted exhibit P01133.1 and its associated translation with newly redacted versions.<sup>2</sup> The Prosecution further requests leave to admit Rule 65 *ter* numbers 06363.1 and 01338.1 which are public redacted versions of exhibits P02168 and P02217.2168, respectively, and that the current status of exhibits P02168 and P02217.2168 be changed from public to confidential.<sup>3</sup>
4. The Chamber is satisfied that the newly applied redactions to the abovementioned exhibits are necessary to ensure the integrity of the protective measures in place for witnesses in this case, and will not result in any prejudice to the Defence. It further considers that the status of exhibits P02168 and P2217.2168 should be under seal.

---

<sup>1</sup> Email dated 1 August 2013 from the Legal Officer of the Trial Chamber to the Parties.


<sup>2</sup> Notice, para. 1.

<sup>3</sup> Notice, para. 2.

5. Accordingly, the Trial Chamber, pursuant to Rules 54, 75, and 89(C) of the Rules, hereby
- (a) **GRANTS** the request;
  - (b) **ADMITS** Rule 65 *ter* numbers 06363.1 and 01338.1 as P02168.1 and P02217.2168.1, respectively;
  - (c) **ORDERS** that exhibits P02168 and P2217.2168 shall be under seal;
  - (d) **INSTRUCTS** the Registry to replace exhibit P01133.1 and its associated translation with documents designated as 0202-7807-RED-1 (BCS) and 0202-7802-RED-1 (English), respectively, and to remove from eCourt the versions of the exhibit currently admitted; and
  - (e) **INSTRUCTS** the Registry to take all necessary and appropriate measures to implement this order.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Done this twenty-eighth day of August 2013,  
At The Hague,  
The Netherlands.



Judge Guy Delvoie  
Presiding

[Seal of the Tribunal]