

**UNITED
NATIONS**



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-04-75-T
Date: 22 July 2015
Original: English

IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER

Before: Judge Guy Delvoie, Presiding
Judge Burton Hall
Judge Antoine Kesia-Mbe Mindua

Registrar: Mr. John Hocking

Order: 22 July 2015

PROSECUTOR

v.

GORAN HADŽIĆ

PUBLIC

SCHEDULING ORDER

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Douglas Stringer

Counsel for Goran Hadžić:

Mr. Zoran Živanović

Mr. Christopher Gosnell

TRIAL CHAMBER II of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Trial Chamber” and “Tribunal”, respectively);

NOTING the “Order for Further Medical Examination”, filed on 1 April 2015 (“First Order”), and the “Further Order in Relation to Order for Further Medical Examination”, filed on 20 April 2015 (“Second Order”), in which the Trial Chamber ordered the Registry to appoint an independent neuro-oncologist and an independent neuro-psychologist to examine Hadžić, submit a written report, and attend a hearing;

NOTING that on 12 June 2015, the Deputy Registrar notified the Trial Chamber that, pursuant to the Second Order, she had appointed Dr. Pol Specenier, a specialist in the field of neuro-oncology;¹

NOTING that on 3 July 2015, the Deputy Registrar notified the Trial Chamber that, pursuant to the First Order, she had appointed Dr. Daniel A. Martell, a specialist in the fields of forensic psychology and neuro-psychology;²

NOTING that on 15 July 2015, the Deputy Registrar submitted Dr. Specenier’s written report;³

NOTING that the Registry has informed the Trial Chamber that Dr. Martell will submit his written report on 23 July 2015 and is available to appear in court on 29 July 2015;⁴

NOTING that the Registry is working to ascertain Dr. Specenier’s availability;⁵

PURSUANT to Rules 54 and 74 *bis* of the Rules hereby:

ORDERS that a hearing be held on 29 July 2015, at 9:00 a.m., in a courtroom to be determined;

¹ Deputy Registrar’s Notification of Appointment of Medical Expert (confidential), 12 June 2015, p. 2.

² Deputy Registrar’s Notification of Appointment of Medical Expert (confidential), 3 July 2015, p. 2.

³ Deputy Registrar’s Submission of Medical Report (confidential), 15 July 2015.


⁴ Email from Registry to the Trial Chamber, 20 July 2015.

⁵ Email from Registry to the Trial Chamber, 20 July 2015.

REQUESTS the Registry to take all reasonable measures to coordinate the appearance of Dr. Martell and Dr. Specenier on 29 July 2015.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Done this twenty-second day of July 2015,
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.



Judge Guy Delvoire
Presiding

[Seal of the Tribunal]