

UNITED  
NATIONS



---

International Tribunal for the  
Prosecution of Persons  
Responsible for Serious Violations of  
International Humanitarian Law  
Committed in the Territory of the  
former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-04-75-T  
Date: 22 July 2016  
Original: English

---

**IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER**

**Before:** Judge Guy Delvoie, Presiding  
Judge Burton Hall  
Judge Antoine Kesia-Mbe Mindua

**Registrar:** Mr. John Hocking

**Order:** 22 July 2016

**PROSECUTOR**

**v.**

**GORAN HADŽIĆ**

**PUBLIC**

---

**ORDER TERMINATING THE PROCEEDINGS**

---

**The Office of the Prosecutor:**  
Mr. Douglas Stringer

**Counsel for Goran Hadžić:**  
Mr. Zoran Živanović  
Mr. Christopher Gosnell

**THIS TRIAL CHAMBER** of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Tribunal”);

**NOTING** the “Filing of Official Death Certificate and Translation” filed by the Defence on 18 July 2016, in which the Defence submits an official death certificate documenting the death of Goran Hadžić on 12 July 2016;<sup>1</sup>

**CONSIDERING** that, in the case of the death of an accused, the proceedings are terminated;<sup>2</sup>


**PURSUANT** to Rule 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal (“Rules”);

**ORDERS** that the proceedings in this trial are terminated; and

**RECALLS** that all the protective measures ordered in these proceedings shall continue to have effect unless and until they are rescinded, varied, or augmented in accordance with the procedure set out in the Rules.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Done this twenty-second day of July 2016,  
At The Hague,  
The Netherlands.



Judge Guy Delvoic  
Presiding

[Seal of the Tribunal]

<sup>1</sup> Filing of Official Death Certificate and Translation, 18 July 2016, Public Annex A. *See also* Deputy Registrar’s Submission of Death Certificate Translation, 20 July 2016; Filing of Certificate of Death, 15 July 2016; Prosecution’s Notice Regarding Interlocutory Appeal from Decision on Prosecution Motion for Formal Termination of the Proceedings, 13 July 2016, para. 1.

<sup>2</sup> *Prosecutor v. S. Milošević*, Case No. IT-02-54-T, Order Terminating the Proceedings, 14 March 2006; *Prosecutor v. Talić*, Case No. IT-99-36/1-T, Order Terminating Proceedings Against Momir Talić, 12 June 2003; *Prosecutor v. Hadžihasanović et al.*, Case No. IT-01-47-PT, Order Terminating Proceedings Against Mehmed Alagić, 21 March 2003; *Prosecutor v. Mrkšić et al.*, Case No. IT-95-13a-T, Order Terminating Proceedings Against Slavko Dokmanović, 15 July 1998; *Prosecutor v. Djukić*, Case No. IT-96-20-A, Order Terminating the Appeal Proceedings, 29 May 1996; *See also Prosecutor v. Delić*, Case No. IT-04-83-A, Decision on the Outcome of the Proceedings, 29 June 2010, paras 6-8.